

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
FLOYD COUNTY CASE NO. LACV031539

NO. 22-0101

**ESTATE OF ROBERTA ANN BUTTERFIELD by Bradley
Dean Butterfield and Deanne Marie Rogers, Co-
Administrators,**
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

**CHAUTAUQUA GUEST HOME, INC., d/b/a CHAUTAUQUA
GUEST HOME #3 and CHAUTAUQUA GUEST HOMES,**
Defendants-Appellees

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR FLOYD
COUNTY
THE HONORABLE COLLEEN WEILAND

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' RESISTANCE TO PLAINTIFF-
APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW—
DECISION OF THE IOWA COURT OF APPEALS, AUGUST 17,
2022

JOSEPH D. THORNTON, ##AT0007980
Smith Peterson Law Firm, LLP
133 West Broadway P.O. Box 249
Council Bluffs, IA 51502
Telephone: (712) 328-1833
Facsimile: (712) 328-8320
Email: jdthornton@smithpeterson.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT RESISTING FURTHER REVIEW 5

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 8

ARGUMENT

The Court of Appeals Properly Affirmed the District Court’s Dismissal of Plaintiff-Appellant’s Petition with Prejudice for Failing to Comply with Iowa Code Section 147.140. 10

A. Plaintiff-Appellant needs expert testimony to establish a prima facie case on their claims, making Iowa Code section 147.140 applicable 10

B. Plaintiff-Appellant failed to file the certificate of merit affidavit required by Iowa Code section 147.140 .. 18

C. Plaintiff-Appellant’s "implied agreement" argument fails. 20

D. Plaintiff-Appellant’s "waiver" or "estoppel" argument fails 23

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Bristol, Inc.</i> , 936 F. Supp. 2d 1039, 1067 (S.D. Iowa 2013).....	11
<i>Barnes v. Bovemeyer</i> , 122 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa 1963).....	12
<i>Bazel v. Mabee</i> , 576 N.W.2d 385 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998)	7
<i>Blackhawk Building Systems, Ltd. v. Law Firm of Aspelmeier, Fisch, Power, Warner & Engberg</i> , 428 N.W.2d 288, 290 (Iowa 1988).....	11
<i>Est. of Butterfield by Butterfield v. Chautauqua Guest Home, Inc.</i> , No. 22-0101, 2022 WL 3440703 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 17, 2022)	15,23
<i>Daley v. Hoagbin</i> , 2000 WL 1298722 (Iowa Ct. App. 2000).....	7
<i>Kennis v. Mercy Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 491 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 1992)	10-11
<i>LaLonde v. Gosnell</i> , 593 S.W.3d 212 (Tex. 2019).....	26
<i>McCleary v. Wirtz</i> , 222 N.W.2d 409 (Iowa 1974).....	11-12
<i>McHugh v. Smith, M.D.</i> , No. LACV187705, 2020 WL 2974058 (Iowa Dist. Apr. 07, 2020).....	24-25
<i>Nedved v. Welch</i> , 585 N.W.2d 238 (Iowa 1998).....	25
<i>Savage v. Christian Hospital Northwest</i> , 543 F.2d 44 (8th Cir. 1976).....	12
<i>Schmitt v. Floyd Valley Healthcare</i> , No. 20-0985, 2021 WL 3077022 (Iowa Ct. App. July 21, 2021).....	7,11-13,17
<i>Schultze v. Landmark Hotel Corp.</i> , 463 N.W.2d 47 (Iowa 1990).....	24
<i>Van Iperen v. Van Brarner</i> , 392 N.W.2d 480 (Iowa 1986).....	12
<i>Virden v. Betts and Beer Construction Co.</i> , 656 N.W.2d 805 (Iowa 2003)	11
<i>Walstad v. University of Minnesota Hospitals</i> , 442 F.2d 634 (8th Cir. 1971)	12

Statutes and Rules

Iowa Code § 147.140 Passim

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103
